officials of the Village on July 19, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.; and   

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for 

the provision of and installation of permeable pavers for the Project is Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc. 

at a bid of One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred-Forty One and 

50/100ths Dollars ($1,369,441.50); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award 

a contract to Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc. for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

[...]

Inc.’s bid to be the lowest responsible bid for the Borse and Midway Parks – Permeable Paver 

Installation Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for the provision of and 

installation of permeable pavers for the Project, at a cost not to exceed One Million Three Hundred 

Sixty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred-Forty One and 50/100ths Dollars ($1,369,441.50), as set forth 

in Hoppy’s Landscaping, Inc’s bid proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and 

execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: The contract documents shall include the contract, project specifications, 

contractor’s bid response, contractor’s certifications, any and all special provisions, and addenda

[...]

to be the lowest responsible proposal for the Midway Park Improvements Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Landworks, Ltd. is hereby awarded a contract for construction and installation of those 

selected portions or components of the Project, at a cost not to exceed Six Hundred Seventy 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Three and 00/100ths Dollars ($670,153.00), as set forth in the 

selected line items in Landworks, Ltd.’s bid proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds 

and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is

[...]

on State, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner (an amount not to exceed Six Hundred 

Seventy Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Three and 00/100 Dollars ($670,153.00).  Payment shall be 

in conformance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 

505/1, et seq.). 

7. At the time of execution of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish, at 

Contractor's expense, bonds payable to the Village in the form of bonds set forth herein, secured

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) sought proposals for electric 

installation at the Midway Park Improvements Project (the “Project); and  

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and opened, the apparent lowest proposal for the electric 

installation at the Project is Rag’s Electric, Inc. at a bid of Eighty Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100ths 

Dollars ($80,500.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award a 

contract to Rag’s Electric, Inc. for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

[...]

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Rag’s Electric, Inc.’s proposal 

to be the lowest responsible proposal for electric installation at the Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Rag’s Electric, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for electrical installation at the Project, at a cost 

not to exceed Eighty Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100ths Dollars ($80,500.00), as set forth in Rag’s 

Electric, Inc’s proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract 

documents.  

SECTION 4:  The contract documents shall include the contract, material list, any and all Project 

specifications, special provisions and/or conditions, contractor certifications, and contractor’s proposal.

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) solicited proposals for the installation 

of fitness court equipment at Midway Park in the Village of Willowbrook (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and reviewed, the apparent lowest responsible proposal 

for the Project is Dynamic Resources, Inc. at a cost of Twenty-Seven Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars 

($27,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is the best interest of the Village to award a 

contract to Dynamic Resources, Inc. for the Project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: